## Supplementary Regulations Speed and Non-Speed Events - 2024



NAME OF EVENT	NSSCC June Khanacross
TYPE OF EVENT	Khanacross
VENUE/LOCATION	Sydney International Dragway, Eastern Creek NSW 2766

The Event will be conducted under the FIA International Sporting Code including Appendices and the National Competition Rules (NCR) of Motorsport Australia, the Khanacross Standing Regulations, The Motorsport Australia Passenger Ride Activity Policy the Motorsport Australia Come and Try Policy, these Supplementary Regulations and any further Supplementary Regulations or Bulletins which may be issued. This Event will be conducted under and in accordance with Motorsport Australia OH&S, Safety 1<sup>st</sup>, Integrity & Legal and Risk Management Policies. Certain public, property, professional indemnity and personal accident insurance is provided by Motorsport Australia in relation to the Event. Further details can be found in the Motorsport Australia Insurance Handbook, available at motorsport.org.au.

PERMIT NUMBER	224/1606/02
EVENT START DATE	15 <sup>th</sup> June 2024
EVENT END DATE	15 <sup>th</sup> June 2024
ORGANISING CLUB/PROMOTER	North Shore Sporting Car Club
ADDRESS	rhiana.froome@nsscc.com.au
EMAIL	rhiana.froome@nsscc.com.au

CLERK of the COURSE	Rhiana Froome	MEMBER ID	1506106
SECRETARY	Kristen Hadley	MEMBER ID	1707188
SCRUTINEER	Les Oliver	MEMBER ID	9719569
TIMEKEEPER	Kristen Hadley	MEMBER ID	1707188
CHIEF STEWARD	N/A	MEMBER ID	
SECOND STEWARD	N/A	MEMBER ID	





ENTRIES	Entries Open: 20th May 2024 Entries Close: 15 <sup>th</sup> June 2024 8.30am Maximum: 50 Maximum of 4 entries per car. Entry via email to <u>rhiana.froome@nsscc.com.au</u> using the following forms: Motorsport Australia Entry form Statement of Vehicle Compliance Motorsport Australia Disclaimer Passenger Ride form (where applicable)
ENTRY FEES	<ul> <li>\$80.00</li> <li>Payable to North Shore Sporting Car Club, BSB 032280, Account 691155, using the entrant's surname as the reference.</li> <li>On the day in cash or EFTPOS (Surcharge applies)</li> <li>Please note: Refund requests must be received no later than within seven (7) days of the event date. Requests outside of this timeframe will only be provided at the discretion of the Club Treasurer.</li> </ul>

MINIMUM LICENCE REQUIREMENTS	Speed or Speed Junior		
EVENT START TIME	09:30		
DRIVER BRIEFING TIME	09:15	LOCATION	Khanacross Ground
SCRUTINEERING TIME	08:00 to 09:10	LOCATION	Khanacross Ground

- All vehicles must comply with Schedule A, B and Group 4K of the Motorsport Australia Manual.
- Approved helmets and apparel, in accordance with Schedule D of the Motorsport Australia Manual.
- Fuel must be in accordance with Schedule G of the Motorsport Australia Manual.
- Cars must be adequately muffled.
- Competitors must produce a valid and current:
  - Motorsport Australia Competition Licence
    - o Club Membership Card of a Motorsport Australia Affiliated Car Club
    - Log Book (if issued)

	Results shall be determined by the lowest aggregate of elapsed times on the tests
The manner in which the	completed, inclusive of penalties.
results will be determined,	All times on each test will count.
and prizes awarded	Timing shall be to 0.01 Second.





	The event will be held on a dirt surface. The event will consist of a minimum of 4 Khanacross tests. Classes will be as per the 2024 NSW Khanacross Addendum.
OTHER EVENT	The event timekeepers will act as the Judges of Fact. The Judges of Fact will be
REQUIREMENTS	<ul><li>identified at the drivers briefing. The Facts to be judged include Start/Finish Procedure, valid course attempts and application of penalties.</li><li>This Event will include a Motor Sport Passenger Ride Activity (MSPRA) which shall be run under and in accordance with the Motorsport Australia MSPRA Policy.</li></ul>

- Entries will be accepted in order of receipt unless otherwise specified.
- The Organisers may refuse any entry in accordance with NCR.
- Entries from competitors under 18 years of age must be counter signed/consented to by a parent/guardian.
- The Organiser reserves the right to abandon, postpone or stop the Event in accordance with the NCR.
- Protests must be lodged in accordance with the NCR.

Smoking (which includes e-cigarettes and "vaping") and any naked flame is prohibited within 3 metres of any refuelling/defuelling operation.

Motorsport Australia's National Integrity Framework and any associated policy (including the Australian Anti-Doping Policy. Motorsport Australia's Illicit Drugs in Sport (Safety Testing) Policy, the Motorsport Australia Alcohol Policy), apply to any activity authorised by Motorsport Australia as published at <u>motorsport.org.au</u>.

Any Participant including the holder of a Motorsport Australia Licence (or a Licence issued by another ASN) may be tested for the presence of alcohol, any drug or other banned substance. In addition to any penalty imposed by Motorsport Australia, a further penalty/s may be applied by Sport Integrity Australia.

Consumption of alcohol at the venue is prohibited.





Map of venue location





